(1)If voltage or current exceeding the input allowable voltage or
current is applied to the input terminals, the transducer may be
damaged.
(2)Apply power within the applicable range of the transducer.
Otherwise fire, electric shock or transducer damage may result.
(3)The contents of this instruction manual are subject to change
without prior notice.
(4)This instruction manual is carefully prepared. However, if any

Case material ：Black PBT 94-VO
Weight ：Less than 150g
■Input type codes
 See page 2 for a detailed description of the inputs.
Code No. Input type
A TTL(5V)
B Voltage pulse(0 crossing of the input voltage)
C Voltage pulse (Not 0 crossing of the input voltage)
D Open collector (detected voltage：5V DC/1mA)
E Open collector (detected voltage：12V DC/1mA)
F Contact switch (detected voltage：5V DC/1mA)
G Contact switch (detected voltage：12V DC/1mA)
   *When Code No.C is chosen, measuring range code are 5 to 7.
  *When code No.F or G is chosen, measuring range code are 1 to 4.
    And measuring range is 0 to 30Hz.
■Measuring range codes
Code No. Measuring range
Minimum
span
1 0 to 0.1Hz At least 0.01Hz
2 0 to 1Hz At least 0.2Hz
3 0 to 10Hz At least 2Hz
4 0 to 100Hz At least 20Hz
5 0 to 1kHz At least 100Hz
6 0 to 10kHz At least 1kHz
7 0 to 100kHz At least 10kHz
Y Other than the above See note below
  Note: The minimum span for code Y is the same as that for the
code covering the desired measuring range.
■Output type codes and their specifications
Code No. Output type Load resistance
0 0 to 5V DC
At least 2kΩ
1 1 to 5V DC
2 0 to 10V DC At least 4kΩ
A 4 to 20mA DC Less than 550Ω
Y Other than the above
   *When the input frequency exceeds 100 percent of the full scale,
signals ranging from 105 to 110 percent of the full scale are
output.
     For code No. Y limit of specifications
   Voltage：0 to 10V in 1V increments
   Current：0 to 20mA in 1mA increments
■Output calibration and button lock function
The output signals need to be calibrated using the tactile switch on
the front panel, which is normally prohibited when the button lock
function is in place. Cancel the button lock before calibrating the
output signals.
Canceling the button lock function：Press the SPAN/UP▲ and
ZERO/DOWN▼buttons and hold them for at least 3 seconds, then
release them.
Adjusting the output signals：A signal press of the tactile switch
changes the output by 0.01 percent of the full scale.
Press the switch for at least 300 msec. The output can be changed by
0.1 percent of the full scale by pressing and holding the switch for
over 3 seconds.
Note: When 30 seconds have elapsed without any buttons being
pressed after the button lock has been canceled, the buttons are
automatically locked again. Contact WATANABE to change this
time limit.
When the transducer is to be calibrated for securing prolonged
accuracy, use standard measuring instruments with 10-fold or
greater accuracy compared with the TW-3K.
PULSE/ANALOG TRANSDUCER
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MODEL TW-3K
Precautions
Warning